ANTIMICROBIAL AGENTS AND CHEMOTIJERAPY, Mar. 1986, p. 488-495
0066-4804/86/030488-08$02.00/0
Copyright © 1986, American Society for Microbiology
Vol. 29, No. 3
Characterization of an Antibiotic Produced by a Strain of
Pseudomonas fluorescens Inhibitory to Gaeumannomyces graminis
var. tritici and Pythium spp.t
SARANGAMAT GURUSIDDAIAH,' DAVID M. WELLER,2* ANNAPOORNA SARKAR,' AND R. JAMES COOK2

10a,10a' 143 958
COOH 165 883
a The numbering system is indicated in Fig. 6, structure II.
ing point of 242°C (decomposition). It was soluble in meth-
ylene chloride, chloroform, acetone, 2 N sodium hydroxide,
and 2 N hydrochloric acid. It was insoluble in water,
methanol, ethyl acetate, tetrahydrofuran, diethyl ether, car-
bon tetrachloride, hexane, and petroleum ether. The mass
spectrum (Fig. 1). showed a molecular ion peak at m/z 448,
which is consistent with a molecular formula of C26H16N404.
Found: C, 69.26%; H, 3.62%; N, 12.63%; 0, 14.15%.
Calculated: C, 69.63%; H, 3.60%; N, 12.50%; 0, 14.27%.
The neutron activation analysis of the antibiotic showed the
absence of Fe, Au, Cr, Co, and other heavy metal elements
in the molecule and that the antibiotic molecule was mainly
composed of the elements C, H, N, and 0.
The infrared spectrum (Fig. 2) of the compound showed
the following major absorption bands: 3040, 3010 (aromatic
H), 2900 to 2500 (broad), 1740 (ionized carboxylic acid or
zwitter ion), 1625, 1605, 1565 and 1525 (C==C) cm-.
The mass spectrum of the compound (Fig. 1) showed that
the initial loss of a molecule of carbon dioxide from a
molecule of the antibiotic resulted in a fragment ion of m/z
404, and the loss of another carbon dioxide molecule re-
sulted in a fragment of mlz 360 (Fig. 3). A base peak at mlz
180, which is one-half of m/z 360, coupled with the existence
of a fragment ion at m/z 153 (which results from a loss of a
HCN unit from mlz 180) indicates the presence of a
phenazine moiety in the molecule. A fragment at mlz 360
strongly suggests the existence of a dimer. The existence of
a phenazine moiety in the antibiotic molecule is further
supported by a strong absorption peak at 251 nm accompa-
nied by a broad peak at 364 nm (with shoulders at 353 and
409 nm), and also by the infrared bands at 860 and 840 cm-'
(2).
The mass spectrum of the compound also suggests the
presence of two carboxylic acid groups in the molecule.
VOL. 29, 1986
I I a I t- I --L i i- i , I a i , i I a i i i I i i
492 GURUSIDDAIAH ET AL.
A
16 14 10
I1
8
PPM
B
I..............................I
9.0
I I a a I
8.5
I ! s I
6
8.0
/y
J
0
7.5 7.0
PPM
FIG. 5. (A) Proton magnetic resonance spectrum of the antibiotic from P. fluorescens 2-79. (B) Expanded proton magnetic resonance
spectrum (7 to 9.5) of the antibiotic from P. fluorescens 2-79.
Loss of a hydroxyl radical from the molecular ion would give
a fragment of m/z 431. Further loss of phenazine carboxylic
acid (m/z 224) would give mlz 207. A loss of radical ion with
m/z 223 from the parent molecular ion gives an even electron
ion at m/z 225. Also, the presence of fragments at mlz 431
and m/z 207 would strongly support the presence of two
carboxylic acid groups in the molecule (Fig. 1). This obser-
vation was further supported by proton magnetic resonance
alto %4 -i (Jo
I
ANTIMICROB. AGENTS CHEMOTHER.
u
I lf- I I